"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and JSG's consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Unless otherwise indicated, the pro forma financial statements are presented by applying the SEC's rules with regard to pro forma
financial information to historical financial statements of JSG prepared under Irish GAAP and using the euro as the functional currency. Irish
GAAP differs in certain significant respects from U.S. GAAP. For a discussion of the most significant differences between Irish GAAP and
U.S. GAAP as they apply to JSG, see note 37 to JSG's historical audited consolidated financial statements (included elsewhere in this
prospectus) and notes (h) to the pro forma balance sheet and note (m) to the statements of income.

65

MDP Acquisitions plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet(h)

September 30, 2002
(euro in thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments

MDP Acquisitions plc

Historical(a) Transactions(b) Sale to

Newcos(c)
Pro Forma

MDP Acquisitions plc

Assets

Current assets:

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Cash € 101,183 € � € � € 101,183

Accounts receivable and prepayments 1,107,035 � (5,070) 1,101,965

Inventories 499,735 � � 499,735

Total current assets 1,707,953 � (5,070) 1,702,883

Investments 177,833 � (8,894) 168,939

Property, plant and equipment 2,278,214 9,507 (d) (17,653) 2,270,068

Intangible assets 1,204,819 276,730 (e) � 1,481,549

Other assets 190,833 � 31,617 222,500

Total assets € 5,559,702 € 286,237 € � € 5,845,939

Liabilities, Minority Interests and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Bank loans, overdrafts and other borrowing 104,341 � � 104,341

Current maturity of long term debt 3,776 � � 3,776

Accrued payables and accrued liabilities 1,167,233 � � 1,167,233

Total current liabilities 1,275,350 � � 1,275,350

Long term debt 3,108,335 21,237 (f) � 3,129,572

Deferred debt issuance costs (119,775) � � (119,775)

Other long term liabilities � � � �

Provisions for liabilities and charges 373,153 160,000 (d) � 533,153

Capital grants deferred 12,915 � � 12,915

Minority interests (equity interests) 165,665 (20,000)(d) � 145,665

Total long term liabilities and minority interests 3,540,293 161,237 � 3,701,530

Shareholders' equity 744,059 125,000 (g) � 869,059

Total liabilities, minority interests and shareholders' equity € 5,559,702 € 286,237 € � € 5,845,939

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

66

MDP Acquisitions plc
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(euro in thousands)

(a) As explained elsewhere in this prospectus, on September 3, 2002 issuer obtained control of JSG when it declared unconditional its tender
offer for all of the issued and to be issued share capital of JSG. Accordingly, from that date on, issuer began consolidating JSG in its
consolidated financial statements. Thus, included in issuer's historical balance sheet at September 30, 2002 are the initial effects of the

[…]

Gross Debt
Shareholders'

Equity

Per Irish GAAP € 3,237,689(1) € 869,059

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Reconciling items:
Consolidate Newcos 125,000(2) (125,000)
Reclassify fair value of currency swaps 125,728 �

Effect of partial purchase accounting � (75,000)

Per U.S. GAAP € 3,488,417 € 669,059

Notes:

(1) Excludes debt issuance costs of €119,775 that are netted against the face amount of the debt for Irish GAAP purposes. The balance is net of

€125,728 in fair value of related currency swaps on the remaining notes and debentures and includes €14,446 of accrued interest.

(2) Neither issuer nor any of its subsidiaries have any repayment or other obligations relating to the €125,000 of Newco debt, which is recourse

only to the assets of the Newcos.

69

MDP Acquisitions plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income(n)

Year Ended December 31, 2001
(euro in thousands)

Dispositions

JSG

Historical
Transactions(a)

Munksjö and

other

acquisitions(b)

Completed

before

Transactions(c)

Sale to

Newcos(d)

Pro Forma

MDP

Acquisitions plc

Net sales €4,511,650 � €672,084 €(145,827) €(86,656) €4,951,251

Cost of sales 3,234,552 � (e) 473,378 (126,384) (80,239) 3,501,307

Goodwill amortization 8,820 28,219 (f) � � � 37,039

Impairment of property, plant and

equipment
26,642 � � (6,088) � 20,554

Gross profit 1,241,636 (28,219) 198,706 (13,355) (6,417) 1,392,351

Net operating expenses 883,964 (3,500)(g),(h) 148,234 (21,466) (10,521) 996,711

Reorganization and restructuring costs 23,763 � � (13,126) � 10,637

Operating income

subsidiaries�continuing
333,909 (24,719) 50,472 21,237 4,104 385,003

Share of associates' operating income 242,212 (207,580)(i) (16,175) � (3,286) 15,171

Share of associates' restructuring costs (10,895) 10,895 (i) � � � �

Total operating income 565,226 (221,404) 34,297 21,237 818 400,174

Income on sale of operations � � (27) � � (27)

Interest income 23,053 � (10,835) (119) � 12,099

Interest expense (108,621) (176,991)(j) (13,754) 932 467 (297,967)

Share of associates' net interest (154,654) 150,448 (i) 4,055 � (20) (171)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Income before taxes and equity minority

interests
325,004 (247,947) 13,736 22,050 1,265 114,108

Taxes on income (137,565) 67,580 (i),(k) (8,658) (799) 582 (78,860)

Income before equity minority interests 187,439 (180,367) 5,078 21,251 1,847 35,248

Equity minority interests (37,022) 3,683 (i) � � � (33,339)

Net income available to ordinary

shareholders
€150,417 €(176,684) €5,078 €21,251 €1,847 €1,909

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

70

MDP Acquisitions plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income(n)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
(euro in thousands)

Dispositions

JSG

Historical
Transactions(a)

Munksjö and

other

acquisitions(b)

Completed

before

Transactions(c)

Sale to

Newcos(d)

Pro Forma

MDP

Acquisitions plc

Net sales €3,422,054 � €496,216 €(101,981) €(68,913) €3,747,376

Cost of sales 2,461,776 � (e) 350,395 (90,851) (62,440) 2,658,880

Goodwill amortization 5,916 21,863 (f) � � � 27,779

Impairment of property, plant and

equipment
� � � � � �

Gross profit 954,362 (21,863) 145,821 (11,130) (6,473) 1,060,717

Net operating expenses 686,452 817 (g),(h) 111,134 (29,065) (8,223) 761,115

Reorganization and restructuring costs � � � � � �

Operating income

subsidiaries�continuing
267,910 (22,680) 34,687 17,935 1,750 299,602

Share of associates' operating income 179,749 (154,762)(i) (11,137) � (2,874) 10,976

Share of associates' restructuring costs (4,724) 4,724 (i) � � � �

Total operating income 442,935 (172,718) 23,550 17,935 (1,124) 310,578

Income on sale of operations � � � � � �

Interest income 16,205 � (8,798) � � 7,407

Interest expense (84,590) (129,394)(j) (9,544) 480 256 (222,792)

Share of associates' net interest (115,578) 112,237 (i) 3,224 � (20) (137)

Income before taxes and equity minority

interests
258,972 (189,875) 8,432 18,415 (888) 95,056

Taxes on income (108,738) 61,002 (i),(k) (6,576) � 660 (53,652)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Income before equity minority interests 150,234 (128,873) 1,856 18,415 (228) 41,404

Equity minority interests (21,937) 2,615 (i) � � � (19,322)

Net income available to ordinary

shareholders
€128,297 €(126,258) €1,856 €18,415 €(228) €22,082

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

71

MDP Acquisitions plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income(n)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
(euro in thousands)

JSG
MDP

Acquisitions plc
Dispositions

January 1,

2002

to

September 2,

2002

September 3,

2002

to

September 30,

2002

Transactions(a)
Munksjö and

other

acquisitions(b)

Completed

before

Transactions(c)

Sale to

Newcos(d)

Pro Forma

MDP

Acquisitions plc

Net sales €3,134,080 €411,008 � €165,347 €(53,939) €(42,491) €3,614,005

Cost of sales 2,266,493 296,083 � (e) 105,240 (40,537) (49,342) 2,577,937

Goodwill amortization 5,794 1,406 20,579 (f) � � � 27,779

Impairment of property, plant and

equipment
� � � � � � �

Gross profit 861,793 113,519 (20,579) 60,107 (13,402) 6,851 1,008,289

Net operating expenses 656,411 78,855 527 (g),(h) 45,223 (9,986) (7,884) 763,146

Reorganization and restructuring

costs
12,484 2,929 � � (3,037) � 12,356

Operating income

subsidiaries�continuing
192,898 31,735 (21,106) 14,884 (359) 14,735 232,787

Share of associates' operating

income
117,473 1,479 (92,408)(i) (6,939) � (3,907) 15,698

Share of associates' restructuring

costs
(7,541) � 7,541 (i) � � � �

Total operating income 302,830 33,214 (105,973) 7,945 (359) 10,828 248,485

Income on sale of operations 20,440 � � � (20,440) � �

Interest income 10,287 860 � (1,218) � � 9,929

Interest expense (65,882) (12,082) (146,467)(j) (3,778) 35 399 (227,775)

Share of associates' net interest (74,387) (152) 72,382 (i) 1,124 � � (1,033)

Income before taxes and equity

minority interests
193,288 21,840 (180,058) 4,073 (20,764) 11,227 29,606

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Taxes on income (77,889) (9,370) 54,673 (i),(k) (1,779) 144 713 (33,508)

Income before equity minority

interests
115,399 12,470 (125,385) 2,294 (20,620) 11,940 (3,902)

Equity minority interests (19,969) (2,537) 2,273 (i) � � � (20,233)

Net income available to ordinary

shareholders
95,430 €9,933 €(123,112) €2,294 €(20,620) €11,940 €(24,135)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

72

MDP Acquisitions plc
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(euro in thousands)

(a) These pro forma adjustments, as described further in notes (e) through (k), result from applying the following aspects of the transactions
to the historical statements of income of JSG. The adjustments in this column do not include removing from the JSG balances the
historical operating results of either (i) businesses that were disposed of in 2001 and the first nine months of 2002 or (ii) the assets/

[…]

anticipated debt service requirements, capital expenditures

102

and working capital needs for the foreseeable future, including approximately €55 million due in 2003 relating to the purchase of our
Nettingsdorfer kraftliner mill. There can be no assurance, however, that our business will generate sufficient cash from operations or that
future borrowing will be available under the senior credit facility or otherwise to us to service our indebtedness, including the senior credit
facility, the senior notes and the subordinated notes, when required or to make anticipated capital expenditures. Our future operating
performance and our ability to service or refinance the notes and to service, extend or refinance the senior credit facility will be subject to
future economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. See "Risk Factors."

Contractual obligations table. The following represent our contractual obligations and commercial commitments as of
September 30, 2002, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the transactions.

Payments Due by Period

Contractual Obligations Total Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years
After 5

years

(euro in millions)

Long term debt 3,412 � 660 3,412
Capital lease obligations 24 4 16 4
Operating leases 54 18 24 12
Other long-term obligations 55 55 � �

Total contractual cash obligations 3,545 77 40 3,428

We have sufficient facilities available to meet our present working capital requirements.

Critical Accounting Policies

Certain accounting issues require management estimates and judgments for the preparation of financial statements. Our most
significant policies requiring the use of estimates and judgments are listed below.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

We evaluate the collectibility of our accounts receivable on a case-by-case basis, and make adjustments to the bad debt reserve for
expected losses. We consider such things as ability to pay, bankruptcy, credit ratings and payment history. For all other accounts, we estimate